ALAMEDA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
HEARING DATE: April 4, 2016
GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICATION
TYPE AND
NUMBER: Agricultural Site Development Review, PLN2015-00127

OWNER/
APPLICANT: Mary Maish

PROPOSAL: Appeal of Debbie Ferrari, Denis Van Dera, and Mark and Cindy Martinez,
from the Planning Director’s decision to conditionally approve an
application to allow the occupancy of an agricultural caretaker dwelling.

ADDRESS AND
SIZE OF PARCEL: 9877 Foothill Road, west side, 500 feet west of the western terminus of G
Road, Sunol area of unincorporated Alameda County, bearing Assessor’s
Parcel Number: 096-0290-002-06; approximately 15.9 acres in area.

ZONING: A (Agriculture)

GENERAL PLAN
DESIGNATION: Large Parcel Agriculture (East County Area Plan)

ENVIRONMENTAL
REVIEW: This project is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA
pursuant to Article 19, Section 15303 (small structures)

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends denial of the appeal and approval of the application, subject to the included
conditions.
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PARCEL ZONING HISTORY
February 18, 1956, 96™ Zoning Unit established the A (Agricultural) zoning for the District.

August 8, 2001, Variance, V-11486 approved building site status on this parcel lacking frontage on
an approved county road.

August 7, 2006, the approval of Site Development Review, S-2054 allowed for the construction of a
residence on the subject property.

SITE AND CONTEXT DESCRIPTION

Physical Features: The irregularly shaped parcel is without frontage on Foothill or any other county
road. The property is improved with a 3000 square foot residence constructed in 2009. There are
several accessory buildings including the carport structure the applicant proposes to convert to a
caretaker unit. There is a producing olive orchard of about ten acres in size.

Adjacent Area: The properties in the immediate vicinity are similarly classified into the A District,
with cattle grazing, rural homesites, equestrian uses and specialty agricultural uses defining the area’s
character. The subject property is accessed via a paved single lane roadway.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant proposes to construct a caretaker dwelling in an existing carport structure. The
caretaker would prune, harvest and otherwise maintain the approximate 5-6 acres of mature olive
trees, in addition to maintenance on each of the three parcels that combine for just shy of 20 acres.

REFERRAL RESPONSES

Alameda County Fire Department, Fire Prevention Bureau: Responded on December 21, 2015
without objection to the proposal, and with 4 conditions of approval.

Building Inspection Department: Responded on August 8, 2015, without objection to the application,
with 4 specific and 2 general conditions of approval.

Grading Division, Alameda County Public Works Agency: Responded on August 7, 2015, that a
geologic report may be required prior to building permit submittal.

Alameda County Environmental Health Agency: Responded on February 2, 2016 without objection
to the proposal.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Approval Process: The subject application was conditionally approved by Planning Director decision
after the Sunol Citizens Advisory Council (SCAC) moved unanimously to recommend approval for
the project. The appellants then submitted a timely appeal from this decision.

Access Road: Five residences including the subject parcel are served by a paved single lane road.

Prior to the hearing with the SCAC, the Fire Marshal conditionally approved the subject application,
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considering the access road to be existing nonconforming with regard to road width. Subsequent to
the approval of the application, one member of the Sunol Council communicated to staff concern
regarding the width of the existing road. This communication is included with the report.

Easements for the roadway are recorded on the deeds for property owned by the applicant and
neighboring properties. Deeds for the two properties at the road entrance from Foothill do not have
recorded easements for access, however the road is depicted on approved exhibits for Variance, V-
8199 (096-0310-010-02) and Site Development Review, S-1451 (096-0310-001-09) and there is
historical access and use. In the project referral response, the Fire Marshal conditionally approved the
application, and would consider the access road to be existing non-conforming.

Water: For the main dwelling, water is provided from the city of Pleasanton, via a line that traverses
property owned by the East Bay Regional Park District. This line also serves three other properties in
the vicinity. In order for the applicant to be able to construct a permitted caretaker dwelling, approval
for water service from the City of Pleasanton, or approval from the Environmental Health
Department for alternate water, would first need to be obtained. The proposed unit would utilize the
existing septic system used by the primary dwelling. In a letter dated March 14, Pleasanton City staff
have indicated that they would not support the application for water service. In the event that the
application for water service is not approved, the applicant would need to pursue an alternative

source for the dwelling,

East County Area Plan
The subject parcel is within the boundaries of the East County Area Plan (ECAP), adopted by the

Alameda County Board of Supervisors in May of 1994, and most recently amended by the Board in
May 2002 to reflect the provisions of Alameda County voter-approved Measure “D” Initiative. The
ECAP designates the property as large parcel agriculture. The main residence on the property, and
the ten + acres of olives in production, amount to an agricultural use supported by the ECAP. The
proposed caretaker dwelling would also be consistent with Plan policies and goals.

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance
Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.06.090 (Site development review - When required)

allows for the occupancy of agricultural caretaker dwelling(s) subject to a site development review as
provided in Section 17.06.090, when found by the planning director to be necessary to provide
housing for the agricultural caretaker and his/her family. Processing and approval of an application
for caretaker dwellings is subject to the following provisions:

1. An Initial site development review shall include submittal of required applications and
materials and completion of an agricultural caretaker dwelling report, signed by the property
owner.

2. Site development review approval shall normally be issued for a period of five years, except in
instances where it is found by the planning director that a demonstrable need for more stringent
controls (e.g., history of non-compliance with county codes, public health/safety issues,
community concerns) is necessary.

3. The planning director may extend initial site development review for additional five-year
periods of time subject to review and approval, of an updated agricultural caretaker dwelling
report, signed by the property owner.

4. During the effective period of the site development review, any changes relating to the
information contained in the agricultural caretaker dwelling report shall be reported to the
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planning department, and shall be subject to the same procedures and regulations as those
applicable to the initial application.

5. The planning director shall have the discretion to disapprove the initial and/or subsequent site
development review and agricultural caretaker dwelling report if found that compliance with
the requirements and intent set forth in this title is exercised unlawfully or contrary to any
condition or limitation of its issuance.

6. The planning director may, at his/her discretion, hold a public hearing regarding an initial or
subsequent site development review application.

In compliance with these provisions, the applicant submitted the application for Site Development
Review and agricultural dwelling report with the Planning Director. There has been no history of
non-compliance with the property or the applicant. The hearing with the Sunol Citizens Council
functioned as the public hearing instead of the Planning Director hearing. Typically, public hearings
for subsequent approvals are appropriate in cases of documented non-compliance with the conditions
of approval or changes in the use of the property that might preclude the need for an on-site caretaker
dwelling.

Summary: The subject application proposes a use that is consistent with the General Plan
Designation and compliant with the Zoning Ordinance. Staff recommends the Commission deny the
appeal and conditionally approve the subject application for Site Development Review, with the
following conditions:

Approval for occupancy of an on-site dwelling for a caretaker and his/her family subject to plans
marked “Exhibit A” on file with the Planning Department and the following conditions:

1. This permit authorizes the occupancy of a 1123 square foot caretaker dwelling unit, attached
to a 1040 square foot barn and 50 square feet of storage, for the property located at 9877
Foothill Road, Sunol, CA, APN: 096-0290-002-06.

2 A Building Permit shall be secured for building improvements hereon indicated and
construction shall commence within three years of approval of this site development review
or said approval shall be void.

2. The project shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit “B”, PLN2015-127.

3. No parking of vehicles nor storage of material or equipment shall be allowed on portions of
land across which easements may be recorded. This restriction shall apply both during and
after the construction period for the caretaker unit.

4. All exterior lighting will be directed on-site and away from adjacent properties and be
equipped with automatic shut off switches.

5. Project approval is for five years. A Caretaker’s Dwelling Report must be submitted to the
Planning Department and Fire Department for review prior to the fifth anniversary of the
approval date.

6. The property owner, permittee, or its successor, shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
Alameda County or its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding
against Alameda County or its, agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void, or
annul Site Development Review, PLN2015-00127, the findings of the CEQA determination,
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or any combination thereof. Such indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, an
award of costs and attorney's fees incurred by Alameda County in its defense. The County
shall promptly notify applicant of any such challenge.

7. A mandatory review shall be conducted five years from approval for this Conditional Use
Permit, PLN2015-00127. As a result of the mandatory review, a permit for renewal and
public hearing may be required to review the original conditions of approval to determine
compliance with the findings that supported the original permit approval. Any condition of
approval modified or'added will ensure the activity continues in conformance with the intent
and purpose of the zoning ordinance, and shall be of the same force and effect as if originally
imposed. Review costs shall be borne by the applicant.

8. The permittee or successor shall maintain compliance with the requirements of the following
agencies:
a. Alameda County Public Works Agency, Building Inspection Department
b. Alameda County Environmental Health Department
c. Alameda County Fire Department

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT

9. Applicant or successor shall receive from the City of Pleasanton and from LAFCO
approval of an out of area service agreement for the provision of domestic water to the
caretaker unit. In lieu of approval of the water service as described, applicant shall
receive from the Alameda County Environmental Health Department approval of an
alternate water source.

ATTACHMENTS

Site Photos

Referral Responses

Appeal Letter

Letter from Gerry Beemiller
Photos from applicant

Letter from City of Pleasanton
Draft Resolution

EXHIBITS

Aerial Photo

Site Plan

Depiction of Roadway Access

Approved Site Plan for Variance, V-8199

Deeds for subject property and properties in vicinity
(Video of driveway from applicant)

PREPARED BY: Damien Curry, Planner
REVIEWED BY: Phil Sawrey-Kubicek, Senior Planner

HAAPPLICATIONS - 2015\PLN2015_00127\Staff Report\PLN2015-00127 SCAC Staff Report
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Figure 1 Map View of Project Locatior:

Figure 2 — Aerial View of Project Location
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Figure 3 — Structure proposed for caretaker dwelling, viewed from residence
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Figure 5 — Assessor’s Map Page 290. Property owned by the applicant Outlined in Red
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Figure 6 — Assessor’s Map Page 310, with parcels at entrance from Foothill Road

[ ASSESSOR'S MAP 96

3
B
3
te

eshs

1@
iz

Carrertad;

Fwiy PSR, XTSI I7E

ACM A5

April 4, 2016

3
Cods Aran N«-“Vm

Map of MP&nM&B tIE:‘Sunnlw} Portion of the
"= 300" Lo}
Sederl300 Roncha ¢! Volle de San Joge (8175 0esds Fo259)

Township 4 South,Range | Eost
P.M, 348 msery 20

Nl O f - i
! &Inl.*ar';

e TN L

.
A
~
~

7 Wrp L. Care 2087 Favgels 4,081, 08-2,0000 2-M-T Farger 13 & L2, Cang 2-18-3 Farce! 13, Cawp 248-8

Reforanpa: Porseis
CEAGN, CE~I—E, CEE—17, Coe 2-B0-44

PC STAFF REPORT PLN2015-00127
9







LZT00-STOZN1d uoday yeis od 9T0Z ‘v |udy

L.

(122 01 *x01ddp Ajsayinos pamays ap a:mayd siy3 ut saulf [3310d) ppoy ssay fo uondidag






. 1E CITY OF

PLEASANTON.

March 14, 2016

Damien Curry
Alameda County Community Development Agency

Development Planning Division
224 West Winton Avenue, Room 111
Hayward, CA 94544

Re: 9877 Foothill Road, Sunol

Dear Mr. Curry,

This letter is to inform you that additional information has come to Pleasanton staff's attention
regarding water service to 9877 Foothill Road.

In September 1974, the City of Pleasanton wrote to the property owners, including the owners
of 9877 Foothill Road, that the existing water service is intended to serve existing dwelling units
only and that no new or additional dwellings may be served water from this service without
written permission of the City. In June 2003 a Grant of Easement was recorded between the
East Bay Regional Park District (EBRPD) and four property owners, allowing the Water Line to
traverse EBRPD’s property (Attached). That 2003 Grant of Easement included the City of
Pleasanton’s September 1974 letter. This provides legal notice to current property owners
about the restriction against expansion of water service. In July 2006 the EBRPD wrote to the
property owners that it opposed to expansion of service provided by the waterline crossing

Pleasanton Ridgeline Regional Park.

Ms. Maish may make a formal request for water service for the caretaker unit; but City staff
would not support the request as the existing water service is intended to only serve existing

dwelling units.

If you have any questions, please call me at 9259315615 or email:
jsoo@cityofpleasantonca.gov

Sincerely,

Associate Planner

Attachment

Cc: Mary Maish, 9877 Foothill Road, Sunol, CA 94586
Larissa Seto, Assistant City Attorney (electronic copy)
Steve Kirkpatrick, City Engineer (electronic copy)
Adam Weinstein, Planning Manager (electronic copy)
Shweta Bonn, Senior Planner (electronic copy)

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT P. O. BOX 520, Pleasanton, CA 94566-0802
Planning Building & Safety Engineering Traffic Inspection
200 Old Bernal Ave. 200 Old Bernal Ave. 200 Old Bernal Ave. 200 Old Bernal Ave. 157 Main Street
(925) 931-5600 (925) 931-5300 (925) 931-5650 (925)931-5650 (925) 931-5680
Fax: 931-5479 Fax: 931-5484

Fax: 931-5483 Fax: 931-5478 Fax: 931-5479
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3 e BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Carol Severin
President

Ward 3
John Sutter
Vice-President
July 11, 2006 Ward 2
Ayn Wieslamp
Treasurer
Denis Van Dera Sa
enis
. Ted R
Debbie Ferrari Szcm:‘;ke
9911 Foothill Road ' | Ward?
Sunol, CA 94586 Beverly Lane
. Ward 6
RE: PLEASANTON RIDGE REGIONAL PARK. 3'0';% Siden
' Easement for Waterline o
Nancy Skinner
Dear Property Owners: Ward 1
i . ) Pat 0’Brien
In response to your inquiry, this letter confirms that the East Bay Regional Park General Managsr

District would definitely be opposed to the expansion of service provided by the
waterline crossing Pleasanton Ridge Regional Park.

The District’s intent when the easement was granted in 2003 was to allow for repairs
and maintenance of an existing waterline so that the four homes which share it could
enjoy uninterrupted service and damage to park property could be minimized. We
would not support a change in zoning to allow additional development, thereby
increasing the burden of this easement.

I would be happy to discuss this matter further. Please feel free to call me directly at
(510) 544-2607.

Sincerely, -
A

e 7/1?/1;’@4-1/:’4/va

ancy H. Wenninger
Land Acquisition Manager

Cc:  Robert E. Doyle, AGM
Laura Comstock, Unit Manager
Steve Quick, Park Supervisor

% 2950 Paralta Oaks Court  P.0. Box 5381  Oakland, CA 94605-0381
w 510 635-0135  fm 510 569-4319 100 510 633-0460  www.ebparks.org
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CITY OF PLEASANTON i o e

200 BEANAL AVENUE, PLEARANTORN, CALIFORNIA 34555

Mr, Richard W. Brown

3911

Foothill Road

Sunol., Cn 94}5 86

Dear

Mr. Brown: ) : ‘

It is my u.ﬁderstanding that your Property is currently connected |
to the City of Pleasantomn 's water system on the Carl Nipper.pro-
perty on the Pleas.anton -:Ridge.j You may- or'may‘not be a!gare'that;

the City orf Pleasanton, and comsequently comstitutes an illegal
connection to the City's water system. Thexre are ‘a number of
things that need +o be accomplished in order that this watar con-
nection might he allowed +o continue, These items have been dis-
cussed with My, Hank Schneider some four weeks .ago and are: "

B

- Payment of water conmmnection fee for the Lawrence Holmes pro-
perty which was never g Part of the Pleasanton Township County

Water District assesement district for water facilities. ' Thig feg
amom ts to $351 for the one-inch service ang meter that had been '
requested a year or two ag0. The propertieg included in the

P.T.C/W.D. assessment district are exempt £iom this-conneation_

fee b

2 L
will

Y current City policy. ‘ - g

Payment of the mete and service installation fee. This fee
be-$150 plus the cos+ of a double check wvalve assembly or

other back-flow prevention deviee deemed necessary by the City's
Water Superintendent, Doug MoCloud.

- publi
4.

racei

Inspection of the private water facilitieg by the City's Water
intendent to ascertain that no Cross—comnection between thig
C water supply and private sourpes of water are present.

Provide this office writh a c'opy of the letter Mr, Schneider
ved from Zone 7 last year indieating exemption from Zone 7

water connection fees.

5!

questing the water servipo
be responsible for payment
divid

expect fpl

tive.

Designation of the representative of the property owners re-
e who will receive the water billing apg

‘£ thereof. mhe City will not be able to
€ the water bill betwesn the various pProperty owners but will
1 payment of billings sent to the designated representa-



It would appear fram information we have that- this water c:onnec:tien
was made on or bBefore July 1, 1974, It ig regquested that you advise
this office of the estimated amomt of water you have used from

PleaEe be reminded that this water service is intended to serve
exlsting Gwelling wnits only and that no new or additional dwellings

Should you have any questions on th:!.s matter, please coptact the
City's Director of Engineering Services, Donald g, Seoby, at
B46~-3202, ' .

Community Development

ce:  City Manager ,
Director of risld Services .
Director of Enginee ring Services
Water Superintendent
Finance Officer
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EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT
RESOLUTION NO. 2003-5-102
Tuesday, May 20, 2003
AUTHORIZATION TO GRANT A WATER LINE EASEMENT AND ENTER INTO A

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS:
PLEASANTON RIDGE REGIONAL PARK

WHEREAS, in October 1990, the District acquired a parcel of land at Pleasanton Ridge
Regional Park from Carl Nipper; and

WHEREAS, the property contained a water meter and water line serving four adjacent
parcels; and

WHEREAS, no wrilten agreement exists regarding the use and maintenance of the
water meter and water line serving the adjacent parcels; and

i WHEREAS, the existing water line is substandard and leaks, causing erosion on District
property as well as safety hazards; and

| WHEREAS, District staff and the adjoining property owners have negotiated an
easement and maintenance agreement to allow for replacement of the substandard waterline,
maintenance In accordance with District standards, and define the conditions under which the

adjoining property owners may enter the Park to maintain the water line;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the East Bay

Regional Park District hereby authorizes the granting of an easement and the execution of an
assoclated maintenance agreement for a water line at Pleasanton Ridge Reglonal Park; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the General Manager is hereby authorized and
directed, an behalf of the District and in its name, to execute and deliver such documents and
to do such acts as may be deemed necessary or appropriate to accomplish the intentions of

this resolution.

Moved by Director Wieskamp , seconded by Director Lane , and
adopted this 20th day of May, 2003 by the following vote:

FOR: Directors Beverly Lane, Ted Radke, Carol Severin, Doug Siden,
Jean 8iri, John Sutter, Ayn Wieskamp

AGAINST: Rone.
ABSENT: None.
ABSTAIN: None.

CERTIFICATICN

I, Debra Fassler, Clexk of the Boarxd of Directors
of the East Bay Reglomal Park District, do hexeby
certify that the above and foregoing 1s a full,
true, and correct copy of Regolution 2003-5-102
adopted by the Board of Directors at a regulax
meeting held on May.20, 2003.

DefuadTaonlod)
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EXBIBIT “B*

EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT
AND
DENIS VAN DERA,
PETER 8. AND BARBARA L. MCKELLAR,
PERAIAH AND ANNAPURNA SUDANAGUNTA, AND
JOHN W. AND DEBORAH L, HARRIS

MAINTENANCE AND REPATR AGREEMENT
FOR GRANT OF BASEMENT

—
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ‘_-fﬂ" day of \J WAL= 2002, by and between EAST BAY
REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT, a California special district, hereinafter called "Parks,” and DENIS VAN DERA,
PETER S. AND BARBARA L. MCKELLAR, PERAIAH AND ANNAPURNA SUDANAGUNTA, AND JOHN
W. AND DEBORAR L. HARRIS, hercinafier cnlled “Water Line Users,”

WITNESSETH:

THAT Parks, for a good and valuable consideration and in farther consideration of the faithful performance and
observance by Water Line Users of all the terms and conditions herein contained, does hereby grant to Water Line
Users an Basement for the replacement, maintenance and repair of the Water Line as referenced in the Pleasanton
Township County Water District Ordinance #5 dated November 21, 1962, on that portion crossing Parks’ Property
at Pleasanton Ridge Regional Park. '

The Easement above mentioned is granted by Parks and accepted by Water Line Users upon the following terms and
conditions. Neither Parks nor Water Line Users are aware of any existing agreement allowing the Water Line to
traverse Parks’ Property. ‘This document is created in recognition of that need, and Water Line Usexs do hereby

agree with Parks as follows:

By catering into this Agreement, Water Line Users are not waiving eny rights that they may have to construct,
maintain or repair a water line npon the Property owned by Parks, and are not admitting that they do not currently
have a legal right to cohstruct, repair and maintain a water line on Parks’ property, Similarly, Parks does not agree
that Water Line Users have any such rights. This Agreement is entered into provided that construction of the
Replacement Water Line begins within 120 days of the issuance of the Encroachment Permit, or after 120 days with
written pexmission of Parks, such permission not to be nureagonably withheld.

This Agrcement shall run with the Jand currently belonging to and to be recorded against the Water Line Users’
Asgessor Parcel Numbers 096-0290-001-03 (Van Dera), 096-0290-001-06 and 096-0290-002-05 (Sudanaunta), 096-
0310-018-08, 096-0290-002-03, and 096-0290-004-01 (Harris), and 096-0290-002-06, 096-0290-001-05, and 0960~

0290-002-02 (McKellar).

1. Definitions:
As used in this Agreement, "the Water Line" shall refer to the water line existing as of the date of this
document and shown on the map sttached, as incorporated into the Pleasanton Township County Water
District by virtue of Ordinance #5 dated November 21, 1962.

The “Replacement Water Line” as referenced in this Agreement shall refer to the water line replacing the
existing Water Line.

As used in this Agreement, Patks’ “Property” shall refer to the Pleasanton Ridge Regional Park as shown
on the map attached,

hitp://www.truthaboutabs.com/fat-burning-kitchen.htmt
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2. Restrictions;

The Replacement Water Line shall continue to serve only the mumber of units allowable under Alameda
County zoning, and as 2llowed for by the City of Pleasanton in its September 6, 1974 letter to Richard W.
Brown, attached as Exhibit “C" and made a part hereof, which states “that this water service is intended to
serve existing dwelling uniis only and that po new or additional dwellings may be served water from this

service without written permission of the City of Pleasanton”,

The Replacement Water Line shall be no laxger than 2 inches in diameter, and shall use the existing one-
inch meter utilized by the existing Water Line. The Water Line Users may, at their sole expense, replace
the existing one-inch meter with a two-inch meter, subject to the same restrictions confained in this
agreement. No additional meters may be set requiring water lines traversing this Easement without prior
written approval of Parks. No additional water lines may traverse this Basement without prior writton

approval of Parks.

3. Suspension, Revocation or Limitation of Use:

Parks and its permittees shall have the right to suspend or to limit the aceess to the Water Line or
Replacement Water Line crossing Parks’ Property by Water Line Users for a reasonable amount of time for
i protection of public safety, or for the construction, installation, operation, maintenance or Iepair of other
facilities on the Property. In addition, Parks and its permittees shall have the right to suspend or revoke the
l Agreement should emy of its terms be violated. Should such revocation, suspension or limitation be
necessary, Parks shall provide Water Line Usere thirty (30} days' prior notice in writing, except in cases of
Parks’ emergency maintenance or repairs.

Parks shall be held responsible or lieble for any damage caused to the Water Line or Replacement Water
Line when Parks finds it necessary to accomplish work for the maintenance, comstruction, repair,
reconstruction or alteration of Parks’ Property, including but not limited to restoration of the Water Line or
Replacement Water Linc, attorney faes and expenses incmrred by the Water Line Users in maintaining
adequate water supply. Suspension or xevocation of this agreement will in no way limit the Water Line

Users useage of the Water Line or Replacement Water Line,

4, Desipnated Access:

In exercising their right to replace, maintain and jnspect the Water Line under this agreement:

a) Water Line Users shall enter Parks® Property via Thermal Road as shown on the attached map and
shall not drive or park on the Property to engage in other unrelated activities.

b) Water Line Users shall remain on the designated route shown on the map attached, and shall not
drive off the designafe portions of Thermal Road, Thermalito Trail, Oak Tree Trail or Ridgeline

| Trail without prior written approval of Parks, said approval not fo be unreasonably withheld,

c) Water Line Users may use the “D” Road to enter Park’s property by foof,

d) Water Line Users may use the “D” Road to enter Park’s property by suto in emergencies but
otherwise oply with prior written approval by Parks, said approval not be unreasonably withheld,

€) It is the responsibility of Water Line Users, as well as Water Line Users® contractors, to know and
comply with all rules and regulations of Parks.

3] Water Line Users and Water Line Users’ contractors shall yield the right of way to all members of
the public encountered on the designated route, and shall drive at a speed that is safe and will not
create an undue dust nuisance to the members of the public encountered on the tmil system.

http://www. iruthaboutabs.com/fal-burning-kitchen.htmi} P 8 of 19
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5. Maintenance and Repair:

In effecting future repairs or construction of the Water Line or Replacement Water Line:

a) Water Line Users shall maintain the Water Line or Replacement Water Line in a safe and
presentable condition, free from water line breakage and water leakage. '

b) Nopart of the Water Line or Replacement Water Line shall be left exposed.

¢) No debris or abandoned sections of water line shall be left on the Property.

d) All valve boxes shall be concrete or plastic commercial grade and shall be installed at and
maintained at existing grade.

€) Any site disturbance or potential hazard that necessarily must be left overnight or unattended,
must be adequately marked by barmricades.

f) Any holes or trenches that necessarily must be left open overnight or unattended, must also be
covered by, at a mininum, %-inch plywood planks, to adequately protect members of the public as
well as domestic and wild animals,

If Water Line Users fail to 5o maintain the Water Line or Replacement Water Line then, after thirty (30)
’ days' prior written notice specifying the needed work, including work needed to repair damage to Parks’
Property as a result of Water Line or Replacement Water Line breakage or leakage, Parks may perform or
hire the necessary work at the reasonable expense of Water Line Users, which expense Water Line Users

agree to pay to Parks upon demand.

6. Indemnification:

‘Water Line Users shall indemnify, save, protect; defend and hold harmless Parks, its boards, officets,
employees, agents and contractors from and against any and all loss, liability, expense, claims, costs, suits
and damages, including attorney’s fees, arising out of or connected with the Wator Line or Replacement
Water Line or their use by any persons, unless such claim is caused by the sole negligence of Parks.

7. Insurance Requirements:

Bach Water Line User shall name Parks as an additional insured on its cwrrent homeowner's policy
provided that such liability insurance be for the minimum amount of $300,000. Mo maintenance or repair
of the Whater Line or Replacement Water Line shall commence until such insurance has been approved by
| Parks. The certificates shall be on forms provided by Parks or the insurance carrier, which must be
| reasonably satisfactory to Parks. Acceptance of the certificates shall not relieve Water Line Users of any of

the insurance requirements, nor decrease the liability of Water Line Users. Parks reserves the right to
require Water Line Users to provide insurance policies for review by Parks.

For major repair wark equivalent in cost to $5,000 or mere, or work requiring Water Line Users to hire
outside contractors, Water Line Users shall obtain an encroachment permit from Parks, and pay the
standard fee for such permit, whose provisions shall specify Parks’ standard insurance requirements for
such work.

|
hitp://www. truthaboutabs.com/fat-burning-kitchen.htmt Page 7 of 19
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10.

Approval and Inspection of Work:

Water Line Users shall not perform any construction, teconstrnction, remodcling, removal or other work
with the Water Line or Replacement Water Line without first obtaining Parks® approval in writing of said
wark, said approval not to be unreasonably withheld. In seeking Parks® approval, Water Line Users shall
furnish to Parks a complete description and sketch of the work proposed to be performed. In performing
work approved by Parks, Water Line Users shall comply with all terms, conditions and requirements
imposed by Parks and not deviate in any material manner from the description and skeich approved by
Parks, without first obtaining additional approval in writing from Parks, said approval not to be

unreasonably withheld.

Water Line Users shall not be vequired to obtain Parks’ prior written approval for the performance of
routine mainfenauce or emergency repairs. As used in this section, the texm "rontine maintenance" refers to
work that does not alter the original condition of iraprovements previously approved in writing by Parks,
which work is required to prevent deterioration of said improvements, As used in this section, the term
"emergenoy repaire” refers to repairs that do not alier the original condition of improvements previously
approved in writing by Paxks, which repaira are necessary to protect the safety of the public and others.
Except in the case of emergoncy or routine maintenance, Water Line Users shall consult Parks at least
seven (7) days before any major maintenance operations are performed by Water Line Users, Work shall
be done in snch a manner that Parks shall at all times be able to use and gain access to its Property.

All work pexfoxmed by Water Line Users under this section shall be subject to inspection by Parks,

Asgignment:

No rights of Water Line Users hereunder shall be transferred or assigned unless to a successor owner of
APN (96-0290-001-03 (regidence at 9911 Foothill Road, Svnol), APN 096-0290-002-06 (residence at 9877
Foothill Road, Sunol), APN 096-02590-001-06 (residence at 9895 Foothill Road, Sunol), or APN 096-0310-
018-08 {residence at 10559 Foothill Road, Sunol), or unless the written consent of Parks is first secured.
'With that exception, this Agresment and each and all of the covenants hergin contrined shall inure to the
benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto.

For the purposes of this paragraph, Parks hereby consents to any successor of a Water Line User who is a
mortgagee, beneficiary, or the secured lender of a Water Line User. Parks agrees to attorn to any
sncceeding mortgagee, beneficiary or lender of » Water Line -User who acquires the interest of the Water

Line user, so long as they comply with this agreement.

Pollution:

Water Line Users, at their expense, shall comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and rules with
respect to the use of the Property, regardless of when they becoms or became effective, including, without
limitation, those relating to health, safety, noise, environmental protection, waste disposal, water and air
quality, and furnish satisfactory evidence of such compliance mpon request of Parks when Parks
demonstrates that any non-compliance is soley eaused by the Water Line Users.

Water Line Users shall handle no hazardous materials except for over the counter repair materials at any
time upon the Property. Should any discharge, leakage, spillage, emission or pollution of any type oscux
upon or from the Property caused by Water Line Users’ employees, contractors and agents, Water Line
Users, at their expense, shall be obligated fo clean all the property affected thercby, whether owned or
controlled by Parks or any third person, to the satisfaction of Parks (insofar as the property owned or

controlled by Parks is concerned) and any governmental body having jurisdiction.



11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

To the extent permitted by law, Water Line Users shall inderanify, hold harmless and defend Parks and
such holders of nser rights against all liability, cost and expense (including, without limitation, any fines,
penalties, judgments, litigation costs and attorneys' fees) incurred by Parks and such other users as a result
of Water Line Users® breach of this section or as a result of any such discharge, leskage, spillage, emission
or pollution, unless such liability, cost or expense is proximately caused solely by the active negligence of

Parks.

Water Line Users shall pay all amounts due Parks under this section within ten (10) days after any such
amounts become due,

Maintenance Notification:

To report maintenance concerns or to report problems, Water Line Users can contact Parks’ Pleasanton
Ridge Regional Park field office at (925) 862-2963.

Drainage:

‘Water Line Users shall be responsihle for any drainage, and damage from drainage caused by manipulation
of the natural contonrs of the land, proximately cansed by the Water Line or the Replacement Water Line
on the Property. Parks shall be xesponsible for other drainage on the remainder of the Property.

Notices:

Except as otherwise provided herein, any notice, consent, request, report, demand or other communications
required or permitted herennder (collectively, “Notices™”) shall be in writing and shall be effective upon
delivery to the other Party in person, by Federal Expross (or other repntable ovemight delivery service), or
upon three (3) calendar days after deposit in the United States Mail, registered or certified mail, postage
prepaid, retun receipt requested and addressed as set forth below:

To Parks: .Pleasanton Ridge Park Supervisor
Bast Bay Regional Park District
2950 Perzlta Oaks Coutt
Oakland, CA 94605

To Water Line Users: Peter McKellar & Chuck Bloomfisld John Harris
9877 Foothill Read P.0. Box 285
Sunol, CA 94586 Sunol, CA 94586
Peraiah Sudanagnnta Dennig Van Dera
P.0. Box 575 9911 Foothill Road
Sunol, CA 94586 Sunol, CA 94586

The preceding addresses may be changed by written rotice pursuant to Section 14. below.

Modification:

This Agreement shall be subject to modification or amendment only by the written, mutual consent of both
porties.

Entire Agreement:

1t is understood fhat this docurnent contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto concerning the
Water Line aud all prior understandings or agreements, oral or written, of whatsoever nature regarding the
5



! t

Water Line rights hereby granted are superseded by this Agreement and are hereby abrogated and nullified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, in duplicate, the day and year first
above written.

Denis Van Dera

‘ 4 nfidl ] [i ’
st Bay Regionau’éw

a
By,
Genersl Manager

E




The Fat Burning Kitchen - Foods that Burn Fat, F£ that Malje You Fat
» - »

" AND TO BE MAILED TO:

> 200333674 06/08/2003 12212 PN 112716, 7:12 Am

OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY
PATRICK ©'CONNELL

RECORDING REQUESTED BY RECORDING FEE: .00 |

EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK
DISTRICT f}/ 17 PGS
2050 Peralta Oaks Court ‘()D‘f\w

Oakland, CA 94605

Pleasanton Ridge Regional Park
APN# 096 0290 006
GRANT OF EASEMENT

For valuable consideration, entered into this 4#‘ day of JMAL» 2003, this Grant of
Easement is by and between EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT, A California Special
Distriet, (“Parks™) and DENIS VAN DERA, PETER S. AND BARBARA L. MCKELLAR,
PERAIAH AND ANNAPURNA SUDANAGUNT A, AND JOHN W, AND DEBORAH L.

HARRIS, (“Water Line Users”).

Parks hereby grants to Water Line Users a non-exclusive easement to replace, maintain, and
repair a Water Line over and across the lands described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made

a part hereof,

Water Line Users agree to abide by each and every term and condition contained in the
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR AGREEMENT FOR GRANT OF EASEMENT
(“Agreement”) attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof, said agreement to be
binding upon the successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Grant of Easement.

GRANTOR: GRANTEES:
EASW(’Z’N/ ARK DISTRICT WATER LINE USERS
BY [ ' A

\PatO'Brien

A
o,

is Van Bl'f:l
M?&@(a
Peter S. McKellar
N

Peraiah Sndanagunta

Annapurna Sudanagunta

Ul Aton >

7" Deborah L. Harris

hitp://www.truthaboutabs.com/tat-burning-kitchen.html Page 10 of 19
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)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE A@KNOWLEDGMENT

v—

At
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© 1599 Natlonal Nolary Associalion » 9350 De Sota Ava., PO\ Box 2402 « Chalworth, CA 913132402 » wwwaalionainalary.org
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State of California 3
. S8 4
County of Af@bﬁdﬁ_ - g
on Tire 4, T3 ecre e, LA Wi, Nojtny Pubtre
Date Name and Thie of Ofiicer 6.9, “Jans Doe, Kbtary Public) r‘-
p; .
personally appeared W ) &’n n 3
Nama(s) of Signeifs) q
¥ personally known to me %

)

 proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence ﬁ‘

to be the person{s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/shefthey exscuted

o LNDA WU 1 the same in his/kerftheir  authorized

2\ Comm. # 1245073 é capacity(ies), and that by his/herfthelr

3%} HOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ﬂ signaturefs) on the instrument the person(s), or

DAY i on e o0, 2000 the entity upon behalf of which the person¢s)
et acted, executed the instrument.

TSGR 5D DO D P I T T RIS SO,

O Caorporate Officer — Titla(s):
1 Partner — 1 Limited [ Generat
0 Attorney in Fact

(] Tmstee

S BT Manager
Signer Is Representing: E@/’ &M &4/ ilnﬁ/ P g %SMCf

P R T A o e €O OUOODUCTEOCTC OO COC OO
Pred. No. 5807 Reowdor; Call Toll-Fres 1-800-878-6827

VTS SDOD 2D SIW DI S0 D)

htp://www.truthabouiabs.com/fat-burning-kitchen.htmi
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Place Notary Seal Above nalurs of Notary Public
OPTIO,
Though the information below is not required by law, il mby brove valuabls lo persons relying on the document ]
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reaiaghment of this form o another document. ]
Description of Attached Dgogument g’
Tille or Type of Document: ?ﬂr W Ui / EM ém en /’ ‘2
Dacument Date: VMG 41 '7475 3 Number of Pages: l)”'g ZW S.'wh’gé U3
igner(s) Other Than Namad Above: %_‘@ Dz’ 4, / kf 24 S. Mcked 4r, ‘3
%m . Mektlilar, al) Sn.dﬂna@wm‘a. Tohn Vo, Haens. Dt%,w% L.
Capacity(ies) Clw? bbs ne Haius
Signer's Name: RG‘:ITIF_‘ arg Erl T
O Individual o of et P
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

© 1934 Nati

im‘ﬂ””#ﬂmmwﬂ/f”maw#ﬁ‘”ﬁ’

County of SSNERA—CO ALAMLAA

onMAY 3. R2aai  beforeme, Janie L. Olofson, Notary Public
T -/ Date Nama and Tito of Officar (5.9, “Jans Dos, Nolary Pubjje’)

personally appeared Va4l &), #lAkEIS AnD DERCVEAd 4. MARrs

Name(e) of Slgner(s)

[Jpersonally known to me — OR —)B(proved to me on the basls of satisfactory avidence to be the person(s)
~ whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument

and acknowiedged to me that he/shie/they executed the

same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by

hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),

or the entlty upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,

gw NIE L. OLOFSON executed the instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
CONTRA GOSTA COUNTY 3

OPTIONAL

~

Signatura of

COMM. 1242351 @ WITNESS my hand and offlclal seal,

Bublle

Though the Information below Is not required by iaw, it may prove valuable lo persons 1elying on the document and could prevent

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date:

Al

fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to anoihar document.

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Number of Pages:

Capacity(ies) Clalmed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: _

O individual

1 Corporate Officer
Title(s):

O Partner — [ Limited Ci General

O Attarney-in-Fact

O Trusiee

O Guardian or Conservator

0O Other:

Signer Is Representing:

Signer's Name:

O Individual
O Corporate Officer
Title(s): : ]

{J Pariner — [l Limited [ General

O Attorney-in-Fact
O Trustee

0 Guardian or Conservaior

O Other:

TBGHT THENBERTIT
oFSIGHET
Top of thumb here

Signer Is Representing:

) Netary * 5230 R I Ave., P.O. Bax 7184 = Canoga Park, CA 81309-7184 Frod. No. 5607

hitp://www.truthaboulabs.com/fat-bu rning-kitchen.html

1/27/16, 7:12 AM

Reorder; Call To¥-Freq 1-8¢0-676-8627
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

PR Tt nn e O ey n e IS St R L CR P S ek By HENIENRINTS < IR S O AP v n eV £ HE SR 6 S 0 S 2 n &?-’z

g

o

State of California

County of _ I\ eRCC
On._‘)l /;@3 , before me, ?‘A"’l M‘A-”@MC&

Name and é Dficer (0.49., *Jane Doe, Koldry

§

3

éf

personally appeared A\l\/ N A P]A,!ﬂ\, A‘ . :é: nh‘fsug “ﬂ‘% VA ‘fu AL , 3
E

3

S6.

.f’ﬁsonally known to me
[.. proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are

{ o TATMALLONEE subscribed to the within instrument and 3

Ly @ [ eson ' acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed |

2 Nomﬁ:,::%oﬁ:‘l;mm'a 2 the same in his/her/their authorized |
capacity(ies), and that by histher/their

My Gomm. Explres Jul 2, 2005

signature(s) on the instrument the person(s}, or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

§
;
Wl seal, %
|
?
2

Signature of Nolary Public

Place Notary Seal Ahova

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another documsnt,

Description of Attached Docyment —2
Title or Type of Document: .

>

e e e L L LNy U YOI
* : Bt BRXYO A NS

, g
' Document Date: Number of Pages: 3
Signer{s) Other Than Named Above: g
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer y
Signer's Nams: _ B
7 Individual Top 01 Ihumb fore
O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
C Partner — L1 Limited ™ General
O Altorney in Fact 8
O Trustee ¥
[”. Guardian or Conservator q
‘? [1 Other: %
}" r\
x |4
% Signer Is Representing: ; '(;
) b
% 8
&'T&?C&,‘CAVC(,CQO_C«;"&(‘&( e A O e A Y 2 TR OGRS CLCANA Y]
© 1859 Nalional Nolagy Assaciatian « 8350 Da Sata Ave., P.O. Box 2402 « Chataviorh, GA 81313-2402 « wivw.nabonalnolasy.oig Prod. No. 5907 Reoder. Ca¥ Tol-Frea 1-800-876-8827
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGHENT

CCGOCORACCHCERORERC A OGO ORI CA. A7 s CURCEE T v RO OGO ORGR IR OO A2,

£

State of California é’
County of N € RCE

0n\?1£103 , before m, _ | <A Mﬂ”@“f’é

S8,

Ndma gnd Tiile of ?ﬂlm (0.0 ‘Janur, Nolary Public?)
personally appeared __( (Al A Pun]

Name[s) of Signex(s){

Hﬁsonally known to me
| | proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence
T RAYMALLONEE to be the person(s) whose name(s) Is/are
Commlssion# 1307818 1 subscribed to the within instrument and
Notary Public - Califomla £ acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
Merced Gounty [ the same In his/her/their authorized

My Corrim. Expires Jul 2, 2005 capacity(les), and that by his/her/their

signature(s) on the instrument the persony(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

ITNESS my hand and offigigl seal.
_ L
Piaca Nolary Seal Above " “Signatute of Nolary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the Information betow is nol required by law, It may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudutent removal and reattachment of this form to another docum t.

Description of Attached Docume:

AR F
Title or Type of Document: é KL % .ZZA~§t’M'e ~

Document Date: . Number of Pages:

Signer{s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer
Signer's Name:
individual ’
Corporate Officer — Title{s):
Pariner — 1 Limited * ! General
Attorney In Fact

Trustee

Guardian or Conservator

Other:

RIGHT THUMBERINT
. OF SIGHNER

"Tap of thumb hete

coorgad

Signer Is Representing:

&&a}&\:&.)ﬁvﬂnx})&}o)9',0'9000&&0}5'?35‘3OW&WﬂWWﬁWﬂWﬁwmmmwm&ﬁﬂﬁmQ

YYD VT N YD N D DDA YD YD v N -.>'mnm’»mnn%m‘bwss%ﬂmo%mooowwm@m’rwwom.mn

RO A AT CA s 7 7 Fai AR e e T HOGON NIRRT S - e X 1,¢&QM&€C'C¢09<‘<.%‘CZSG’2
© 1993 Natonal Notary Assodalion « 350 Oe Sato Ave., P.0. Box 2407 » Chalswovlh, CA D1319-2402 » waaw.nalionalnolawy.org Prod. (o, 5307 Rsorar: CaX Tal-Free 1-800-876-8827
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"
OALIFOHNlA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

o e

Q(:C/:Wf/ e

County of ~S&NE ALAMENA

Oon MAY .3 =003 beforems, _Janie L., Olofson, Notary Public
< Date Nome and Title of Officar (e.9., “Jana Doo, Nalry Publc’)

ETLR 3 Ae ek
personally appeared = ,f..’,ﬁf.) ol Signals)

[ pérsonally known to me — OR 7Eﬁaroved to me onthe basis of satisfactory evidence to be the parson(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within Instrument

and acknowladged 10 me that he/shefthey executed the
same In his/her/their authorized capacliy(les), and that by
his/her/ihelr signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the antity upon hehalf of which the person(s) acted,
execuied the instrument,

LOFS
COMM. 1242351
SoATEACeE R 1 -
1y Coman. Explres Dec. 8, goa i WITNESS my Nigngiand e

OPTIONAL

Though lna Information below I3 not required by law, It may prove valuable to parsons relying on ihe document and could prevent
fraudulent removal and reaitachment of this torm lo anofher document.

Description of Attached Document -

Title or Type of Document:é&%gs&@—

Document Date:

Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:

Signer's Name:

0O Individual

O Individual
I O Corporate Officer O Corporate Offlcer
Title(s): Title(s):
' 01 Pasiner — [ Limited [J General

0 Parner — (3 Limited [J General

O Attorney-in-Fact

O Attomey-in-Fact

, [0 Trustee s (5 TTUSte0 igHTroND
I O Guardian or Conservator iRl | O Guardian or Conservator o ek
0 Other: Top of thumb here 1 3 Other: . Top of thumbd here

r Signer Is Representing:

Signer Is Representing:

Peod. No. 5807 nmm Gal Toll-Frea Moo-tm;snzr

1994 Nationa! Nauw Assoclaﬁun * 8238 RemmnlAve P.O. Box 7184 » Canoga Park, CA 61309 71684
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

('/.’/:/.7'/:/‘./.7‘./7'./_“/:/:/_/://7/‘./:/:(/}’:/‘ﬂ”ﬂ”ﬁ”ﬂﬂ”/yﬂﬂﬂ/fﬂﬂﬂxf/wxf/rﬁ

State of _CALIFORNIA

County of Qﬁ&@%ﬂ ALBIEDA:

on sy .% L OO3 pbeforame, _Janie L. Olofson, Notary Public

Dalo Name and Tille of Qlficer (8.9, “June 0oB, Hotary Public™)
personally appeared bedss VA DEAA ,
Namg(s) of Signes(s)

(I'personally known to me ~ OR 7& proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)

whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument

and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the

same In his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by

__t_llslherﬁlﬁr signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),

or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the Instrument.

ANIE L
OMM, 1242851 a
KOTARY PUBLC BT WITNESS my hand and officlal seal.

) GONTRACOSTACOUNTY =
“ )
y", &lgnalure u%lmy Public

Jgs Dec. 8, 20
OPTIONAL

Though the Informatlon below Is not raqulred by iaw, It may prove va juable to persons relying on the document and could praven!
faudutent removal and realtachmant of this form 1o another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Documen‘;,_@mww o .

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above;
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer’s Name:
O Individual O individual
[ Corporate Officer [ Corporate Ofilcer
Title(s): Title(s): ,
. O Pariner — [ Limited 1 General O Partner — O Limited [ General
l O Attomey-in-Fact O Attorney-in-Fact
O Trustee — 0O Trustee e~
‘ 0O Guardian or Conservator GETRHEREE | O Guardian or Conservator RNl
1 Other: Top of tumb here a Other: Top of thumh hare

Sigrier Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

\
|
\
3

® 1994 Nafonal MNolary « 8236 F Ava., PO. Bax 7184 » Canoga Park, CA91309-7184 Prod. No. 5307 Raoordar; Call Toll-Fres 1-800-876-6627
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EXHIBIT A

The following described parcel of land is situate in the County of Alameda, State of
California, is a 10 foot wide easement for waterline purposcs, and is a portion of those
lands described in that deed to the East Bay Regional Park District in the deed from
William Nipper, recorded Feb 26, 1990, under Series No. 90053419, Official Records of
Alameda County, California, and that deed to the East Bay Regional Park District in the
deed from Kinr Yu Hong Kong Limited, recorded March 17, 1988, under Series No, 8-
065632, Official Records of Alameda County, California, the centerline of which is more

particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the most westerly terminus of that course described as Bast, 1135.20 feet, in
eaid deed No. 88-065632, and running East, 53.97 feet, more or less, to the centerline of
said waterline easement, and the True Point of Beginning for this description;

Thence, along the centerline of said waterline easement, N 45° 59° 517 W, 134.67 feet to
a stake;
Thence N 53° 29° 05” W, 88.92 feettoa stake;
Thence N 37° 18’ 26" W, 96.28 feet toa stake;
Thence N 64° 21° 49” W, 64.71 fectto a stake;
| Thence N 38° 20’ 017 W, 144.77 feet toa stake;
Thence N 38° 20° 53” W, 145.00 feet to a stake;
Thence N 38° 08’ 197 W, 257.78 feet to a stake;
Thence N 24° 29’ 27" W, 73.72 feetto a stake;,
Thence N 36° 20° 117 W, 89.78 feet to a stake;
Thence N 38° 55’ 51 W, 146.51 feetto a stake;
Thence N 36° 03° 43" W, 186.47 feet to a stake;
Thence N 31° 50° 517 W, 214.57 feettoa stake;
Thence N 30° 58’ 27° W, 171.60 feet to a stake;
Thence N 31° 32° 46” W, 146.51 fect to a stake;
Thence N 32° 39° 46” W, 99.73 feet to a stake;
Thence N 30° 47° 56” W, 155.17 feet fo a stake;
Thence § 58° 01° 37 W, 18.64 feet, more or less, to an existing water valve in a concrete

vault, and the terminus of this description.

bttp://www.truthaboutabs.com/fat- burning-kitchen html
Page 12 of 19






Curry, Damien, CDA

From: Khan, Muhammed, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 11:00 AM

To: Curry, Damien, CDA; Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
Subject: RE: 9877 Foothill Rd Sunol PLN2015-00127
Hi Damien,

We are good with this application. They have submitted plans to us. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Muhammed Khan, Senior R.E.H.S, M.P.A

OWTS Technical Compliance Coordinator v
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Land Use Program

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY
ALAMEDA CA 84502
{510)636-1287

From: Curry, Damien, CDA
Sent: Friday, January 29, 2016 2:50 PM
To: Khan, Muhammed, Env. Health <muhammed.khan@acgov.org>; Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>

Subject: 9877 Foothill Rd Sunol PLN2015-00127 . -

Dilan and Muhammed, | just wanted to check with you that Env Health is ok with the application for a
caretaker unit on this property, 96-290-2-6. thanks

Damien Curry

Alameda County Planning
(510) 670-6684
damien.curry@acgov.org

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message including attachments, if any, is intended only for the person(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may
contain confidential and /or privileged material. Ay unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please

contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.



Curry, Damien, CDA

From: Cho, Andy Hyun-Jae

Sent: Friday, August 07, 2015 5:57 PM

To: Curry, Damien, CDA

Subject: Comments on SDR, PLN2015-00127, proposed caretaker dwelling at 9877 Foothill Road,
Sunol

Damien,

Regarding this application, we have no grading comments since the submitted exhibit does not indicate any proposed
grading work and no major grading is anticipated for the project

Nonetheless, it is advised that the subject site is located within an Earthquake Fault Zone per the California Geologic
Survey’s map. Although a geological investigation report is not mandated by the state guidelines, a geologic report may
be required by the Building Official prior to issuance of a building permit.. At minimum, the owner/developer should be
aware of the said potential fault rupture hazard condition at the subject site.

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

> aAndy Che, FE,
E 24 Assistant Engineer

Ry Construction & Davelopment Services Department
P a lic ‘\" l\ Aoys . 289 E[.m'l'mﬂtp S!reet,.Rmm 141, H_s}wan'l_ Ca ?..:4544
LG YVOUKS ASCNCY Phone 510.670.6431, Fax 310.670.3757, email.

i 18 { mn

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message including attachments, if any, is intended only for the person(s) or entity(ies) 1o which it is addressed and may
contain confidential and /or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. I you are not the intended recipient, please
contact the sender by reply e-mail and destray all copies of the original message.



BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
(510) 670-5440 « FAX (510) 293-0960

Public Works Agency Daniel Woldesenbei, PhD, PE, Director

et 399 Eimhurst Street e Hayward, CA 94544-1395 « wwwacgov.org/pwa

Planning Application Comments

Date: 8/6/2015
Application: PLN2015-00127, Convert existing barn and patio cover to a caretaker’s residence,

Site Development Review.
Location: 9877 Foothill Rd, Sunol
Planning Date/Staff: Damien Curry, 8/7/2015
BID Staff: Allen Lang

Project Review Notes

1. Application to convert existing barn and patio cover a caretaker unit. Site plan shows an

existing residence. Locations of existing & new septic systems.
2. Floor plans and elevations showing converted unit, attached large (4) car garage and a

stairway to attic space above.
Review Conclusion

The Building Department has no objection to proceed with the planning process. Obtain
building permit from Alameda County Building Department

Special Project Conditions for the Building Permit Application:

1. Provide residential sprinkler system for the new caretaker unit.
2. Separate on-site retaining wall, drainage, and water tank permits will be required.
3. The proposed building shall comply with the latest Chapter 7A — Wildland-Urban Interface

design requirements.
4. Obtain street address for the new caretaker unit from Alameda County Building

Department.

General Conditions for Building Permit Application:
1. Plans and documents shall comply with building codes submittal requirements in effect at

the time of submitting for building permits. 2013 CBC effective on Jan. 1, 2014.
2. A California licensed architect or engineer shall be designated as the design professional in

responsible charge for the project submittal.

Notes to applicants: The Building Department has not conducted a complete permit search or code review for the
proposed planning application. The owner or design professional shall be responsible for the property information
filed with the planning application. Once the building permit application is filed with the Building Department, staff

will perform building permit history search and code review.

“To Serve and Preserve Our Community”



[

Alameda County Fire Department
 Fire Prevention Bureau
Pian Review Comments

399 Elmhurst Street, Room 120 , Hayward, California 94544 (510) 670-5853 Fax (510) 887-5836

12/21/2015

Alameda County

Community Development Agency
Planning Department

224 West Winton Ave., Room 111
Hayward, California 94544

To

Damien Curry N [PLN# | 2015-00127

Address

9877 Foothill Rd

Job Description | Remodel for Caretaker House

Reviewed By Bonnie S. Terra, Division Chief/Fire Marshal |

Review of Planning referrals are usually based on information and plans that lack
sufficient information and details for specific comments. The primary focus of our
review is to assure fire access to the site. Specific fire and building code issues will
be addressed during the regular building permit submittal and review process.

Conditions of Approval
The following conditions shall be met prior the issuance of a building permit and fire clearance
for occupancy.

1.

2.

The project will need to comply with all building and fire code requirements in effect at the
time of building permit submittal.

The entire structure including garage will be required to be equipped with a fire sprinkler
system.

The applicant will provide deeded compliant fire access for the site prior to occupancy. This
will include width, weight load, vertical clearance, etc.

The applicant will provide all required fire water and water for fire sprinkler systems.

Page 1 of 1



THE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION OF ALAMEDA COUNTY
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO. AT MEETING HELD APRIL 4, 2016

INTRODUCED BY , SECONDED BY

WHEREAS MARY MAISH did submit an application for Site
Development Review, PLN2015-00127, on the property located at 9877 Foothill Road, Sunol
area of unincorporated Alameda County, with County assessor’s parcel numbers: 096 -0290-
002-06, to permit the an agricultural caretaker dwelling; and

WHEREAS the Sunol Citizens Advisory Council did hold a public hearing
to consider the Site Development Review application at the hour of 6:30 pm on Wednesday,
the 17 day of February, 2016, at the Sunol Glen School, 11601 Main St, Sunol, California,

94546; and
WHEREAS notice of public hearing was given as required by law; and

WHEREAS the Council did move to recommend approval of the subject
application to the Planning Director; and

WHEREAS the Planning Director did conditionally approve said
application on February 23, 2016; and "

WHEREAS Debbie Ferrari, et. al. did submit a timely appeal of this
conditional approval; and

WHEREAS this Commission did hold a public hearing to consider the
appeal of the conditional approval at the hour of 6:00 pm on Monday, the 4% day of April,
2016, at 224 West Winton Avenue, Room 160, Public Hearing Room, Hayward, California,

94544; and

WHEREAS notice of public hearing was given as required by law;

NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED that this Planning Commission does hereby deny the
appeal and uphold the conditional approval of Site Development Review, PLN2015-
00127, subject Exhibit “B” on file with the Alameda County Planning Department,

and the following conditions:

1. This permit authorizes the occupancy of a 1123 square foot caretaker dwelling unit,
attached to a 1040 square foot barn and 50 square feet of storage, for the property
located at 9877 Foothill Road, Sunol, CA, APN: 096-0290-002-06.

2 A Building Permit shall be secured for building improvements hereon indicated and
construction shall commence within three years of approval of this site development
review or said approval shall be void.



Resolution No.
Planning Commission
April 4, 2016

Page 2 of 3

2.

3.

The project shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit “B”, PLN2015-127.

No parking of vehicles nor storage of material or equipment shall be allowed on
portions of land across which easements may be recorded. This restriction shall apply
both during and after the construction period for the caretaker unit.

All exterior lighting will be directed on-site and away from adjacent properties and be
equipped with automatic shut off switches.

Project approval is for five years. A Caretaker’s Dwelling Report must be submitted
to the Planning Department and Fire Department for review prior to the fifth
anniversary of the approval date.

The property owner, permittee, or its successor, shall defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless Alameda County or its agents, officers, and employees from any claim,
action, or proceeding against Alameda County or its, agents, officers or employees to
attack, set aside, void, or annul Site Development Review, PLN2015-00127, the
findings of the CEQA determination, or any combination thereof. Such
indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, an award of costs and attorney's
fees incurred by Alameda County in its defense. The County shall promptly notify
applicant of any such challenge. '

A mandatory review shall be conducted five years from approval for this Conditional
Use Permit, PLN2015-00127. As a result of the mandatory review, a permit for
renewal and public hearing may be required to review the original conditions of
approval to determine compliance with the findings that supported the original permit
approval. Any condition of approval modified or added will ensure the activity
continues in conformance with the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance, and
shall be of the same force and effect as if originally imposed. Review costs shall be
bome by the applicant.

The permittee or successor shall maintain compliance with the requirements of the
following agencies:

a. Alameda County Public Works Agency, Building Inspection Department

b. Alameda County Environmental Health Department

c. Alameda County Fire Department

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT

9.

Applicant or successor shall receive from the City of Pleasanton and from
LAFCO approval of an out of area service agreement for the provision of
domestic water to the caretaker unit. In lieu of approval of the water service as
described, applicant shall receive from the Alameda County Environmental
Health Department approval of an alternate water source.



Resolution No.
Planning Commission
April 4, 2016
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NOTE: Minor modifications of this plan may be authorized upon the receipt of a
request from the applicant in writing for such modifications accompanied by

drawings sufficient to show the proposed changes.
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: -
NOES:
ABSENT:
EXCUSED:
ABSTAINED:
RECUSED:

ALBERT LOPEZ - PLANNING DIRECTOR & SECRETARY
COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION OF ALAMEDA COUNTY






William D. Thomson Attorney at Law

Tel: (925) 606-6725

1222 Stealth Street, Livermore, CA 94551
Fax: (925) 447-1078

March 28, 2016

Planning Commission Members

c¢/o Alameda County Planning Department
224 W, Winton Avenue, Suite 111
Hayward, CA 94544

Re:  Agricultural Site Development Review; PLN2015-127

9877 Foothill Rd, Sunol. CA

Dear Planning Commission Members:

As set forth in my previous correspondence of March 4, 2016, my office represents Denis
Van Dera and Debbie Ferrari who reside at 9911 Foothill Road, Sunol, California, and Mark and
Cindy Martinez, who reside at 9945 Foothill Road, Sunol, California. My clients have
previously filed an appeal regarding the approval of the Agricultural Site Development Review,
PLN2015-127, for the occupancy of a 1,123 square foot caretaker dwelling unit on the property
located at 9877 Foothill Road, Sunol, California, APN 096-0290-002-06. Please allow this letter
to act as a supplement to my previous correspondence of March 4, 2016 regarding my clients’
appeal of the above-referenced Site Development Review Application.

After approval of the subject Site Development Review Application by the Sunol
Citizens Advisory Council, it became apparent that there was substantial confusion over issues
involving access to the subject property. My clients arranged to have Gerry Beemiller, a
member of the Sunol Citizen’s Advisory Council, visit the subject property and the access road
serving it. After visiting the site, Mr. Beemiller informed my clients that had he been aware of
the actual situation and condition of the access roed when he voted on the matter, he would have
either requested a delay in the approval until all the neighbors found a suitable solution to the
road issue or would have voted “no”. Mr. Beemiller confirmed his position by sending an email
to Damien Curry a copy of which is attached hereto for your review.

_ In order for the Planning Commission members to fully understand my clients’ concerns
with regards to the access to the subject property, my clients have submitted numerous
photographs of the access road to you for your review. In addition, six ¢opies of a video ofthe
access road have been submitted to Mr. Curry for distribution to each member of the Planning

Commission.

The access road in question is a private road running off of Foothill Road. The access
road serves numerous properties and ranges from between 10° in width to 10’ 6” in width. The
length of the access road from Foothill Road to the subject property is approximately 3,040°,
almost 6/10 of a mile in length. The photographs and video submitted to you for your review



March 28, 2016
Page 2

establish that the access road is narrow and in a poor state of repair. The access road at times has
steep slopes on both sides of the road and there is little or no room on either side of the access
road that could function as turnouts to permit vehicles traveling in opposite directions to pass
each other. The video submitted to you demonstrates the lengthy distance that a vehicle would
have to back up to permit a vehicle proceeding up the access road to pass.

Even without the additional traffic on the access road that will be generated if the subject
application is approved, the access road already is a safety issue for the current residence. As
mentioned above, the road is narrow, unlighted, in a poor state of repair, and does not permit
vehicles traveling in opposite directions to pass one another. Residents who use the access road
to access their properties, including my clients, worry on a daily basis about meeting a vehicle
traveling in the opposite direction when they are leaving or returning to their home. Perhaps
more importantly, my clients and other residents also worry about the ability of emergency
vehicles to be able to respond to any emergency at any of the numerous properties located on the
access road. Ifa fire truck or ambulance met a vehicle traveling in the opposite direction, the
response time for any emergency vehicle would be substantially delayed. These issues already
exist and cause my clients and other residents substantial concern on a daily basis. Approving
the subject application, and thereby increasing the traffic load on the access road, without
addressing the already existing access and safety issues involving the access road will only
amplify the safety risks of all users of the access road. To approve the subject application will
only exacerbate an already hazardous condition

When issues involving the safety of the road were raised at the Sunol Citizen’s Advisory
Council hearing, county staff on numerous occasions responded that the access road had received
“Fire Department approval.” What must be made clear is that the Alameda County Fire
Department did not determine that the access road met the minimum standards required under
applicable building and fire code requirements. Instead, the Alameda County Fire Department
gave a conditional approval based on the fact that the access road was an existing nonconforming
use. A copy of the Alameda County Fire Department Conditional Approval of 12/21/2015 is
also attached for your review. Of particular note is Condition 3 that provides that the “applicant
will provide a deeded compliant fire access for the site prior to occupancy. This will include
width, weight load, vertical clearance, etc.”

As set forth in previous correspondence, at the present time, the requirements of Fire
Department Condition 3 cannot be met. The applicant does not have a formal, written, recorded
easement to even use the access road, nor does the access road meet building and fire code
requirements with regards to width, weight load, and vertical clearance. There is no maintenance
agreement in place to accommodate the repair, maintenance and/or improvement of the access
road. As such, the access road will continue to deteriorate over time further impairing the ability
for emergency vehicles to access properties along the road. Furthermore, the increased traffic on
the access road that will result from the approval of the application will increase the potential
liability to the owners of the road if an accident were to occur..



March 28, 2016
Page 3

Until and unless the safety and access issues are addressed in a satisfactory manner, the
subject application should be denied. At a minimum, the road should be upgraded to meet
existing Fire Department standards. If it is not possible for the road to be widened to the 20
minimum width, at the very least several turnouts should be required to be constructed to
accommodate the passing of vehicles and access by emergency vehicles. In addition, a
maintenance and repair agreement should be required to be entered into by all owners of the road
to ensure that the road will be maintained at a level sufficient to accommodate the safe use of the

road by the residents and access for emergency vehicles.

An approval of an additional dwelling unit without addressing these material issues will
only increase the safety concerns of the residents and seriously jeopardize the lives and safety of

all the users of the access road.

Sincerely,

William D. Thomson

WDT/lo
Enclosures



Wiiliam Thomson

From: beemiller@ac!.com

Sent: Friday, March 04, 2016 3:25 PM

To: damien.curry@acgov.org

Ce: dferrari@magtrucking.com

Subject: file #PLN2015-00127

Aftachments: Damien lefter 3-4-16.docx

Damien 3/4
/16

At the request of the neighbors, yesterday | visited the site of the proposed new guest house at 9877
Foothill rd in Sunol.

| was surprised to see that the private driveway was more like an access road serving many
properties. The nelghbors expressed concern about emergency access. They advised me that
several of them had encountered some very close calls due to the increased traffic over the years. |
was also told that the County indicated that the road would have to be improved If a house was ever
built on a vacant 10-acre lot on that road.

Had | known this or seen the site before our last hearing | would have either requested a delay in the
approval until all the neighbors found a suitable solution to the road issue or voted NO. I'm
concerned that if the County allows the guest house to be built and theirs an emergency at that site,
the access road would not be sufficient to accommodate the emergency.

Please forward my concemns to the fire department for their reconsideration of this project........

Gerry Beemiller



Curry, Damien, CDA

From: beemiller@aol.com
Friday, March 04, 2016 3:25 PM

Sent:

To: Curry, Damien, CDA

Cc: dferrari@magtrucking.com

Subject: file #PLN2015-00127

Attachments: Damien letter 3-4-16.docx

Damien 3/4
/16

At the request of the neighbors, yesterday | visited the site of the proposed new guest house at 9877
Foothill rd in Sunol.

| was surprised to see that the private driveway was more like an access road serving many
properties. The neighbors expressed concern about emergency access. They advised me that
several of them had encountered some very close calls due to the increased traffic over the years. |
was also told that the County indicated that the road would have to be improved if a house was ever

built on a vacant 10-acre lot on that road.

Had | known this or seen the site before our last hearing | would have either requested a delay in the
approval until all the neighbors found a suitable solution to the road issue or voted NO. I'm.
concerned that if the County allows the guest house to be built and theirs an emergency at that site,

the access road would not be sufficient to accommodate the emergency.

Please forward my concerns to the fire department for their reconsideration of this project........

Gerry Beemiller






Alameda County Fire Department

Fire Prevention Bureau

Plan Review Comments
399 Eimhurst Streel, Room 120, Heyward, Californin 94544 (510} 570-5853 Fax (510) 887-5836

12/21/2015

Alameda County
Community Develcpment Agency
Planning Department

224

West Winton Ave,, Room 111

Hayward, California 94544

To

Damien Curry [PiN# | 2015-00127

Address

9877 Foothill Rd

job Description | Remode! for Caretaker House

Reviewed By | Bonnie S. Terra, Division Chief/Fire Marshal |

Review o1 Planning referrals are usually based on information and plans that lack
sufficient information and det=fls for specific comments, The primary focus of our
review is to assure fire access to the site. Specific fire and building code issues will
be addressed during the regular building permit submittal and review process.

Conditions of Approval
The following conditions shall be met prior the issuance of a buflding permit and fire ¢learance

for occupancy.

1. The project will need to comply with ali building and fire code requirements In effect at the

time of building permit submittal,
2. The entire structure including garage will be required to be equipped with a fire sprinkler

systera.
3.- The applicant will provide deeded compliant fire access for the slte prior to occupancy. This

will Include width, weight load, vertical clearancs, etc. .
4. Theapplicant will provide all required fire water and water for fire sprinkler systems.

Page ] of 1




Curry, Damien, CDA

From: Debbie Ferrari <dferrari@magtrucking.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2016 4:51 PM

To: Curry, Damien, CDA

Subject: letter

Attachments: Letter to Sunol Citizens Advisory Council 2-17-16 2.pdf

Damian, To try to reiterate our position, Our lawyer has worded this that we are opposing the application. We oppose it
in terms of it being allowed to be used as a full time residence. Caretaker or otherwise. Please include the body of this e
mail as a companion. It clarifies that we would not oppose if a restriction would be placed that this can only be used for
occasional habitation with an agreement being made in advance to make the necessary improvements to our jointly
owned road(driveway), and that the water use would not increase to a level that would cause a problem for the other
users. Please place the restrictions on the permit for proper usage given the extenuating circumstances. Mary has clearly
stated that she only wishes to have it used occasionally she has said that it would not be full time and that therefore the
water and road use would not change. She verbally has agreed that there should be an agreement in place for road
improvements and we want to have the agreement prior to construction. We just know that things can change, she

could move for example, so we need to be protected.

Debbie Fervari

Estimator / Soil Specialist
0O: 510-782-8801

C: 510-750-0098

From: William Thomson [mailto:wdt_esq@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2016 4:39 PM

To: Debbie Ferrari

Subject: revised

Debbie:

| gave it my best shot. Hopefully it is okay because we are running out of time.

Bill



William D. Thomson Attorney at Law

Telk: (925) 606-6725

1222 Stealth Street, Livermore, CA 94551
Fax: (925) 447-1078

February 17, 2016
Via hand delivery

Sunol Citizen’s Advisory Council

Re:  Agricultural Site Development Review
File Number: PLN2015-00127
9877 Foothill Road, Sunol, California

Dear Council Members:

I represent Denis Van Dera and Debbie Ferrari who reside at 0911 Foothill Road, Suno},
California. Mr. Van Dera and Ms, Ferrari oppose the approval of the above-referenced Site
Development Review application. At the minimum, it is my clients’ position that if the
occupancy of a caretaker dwelling is approved, additional conditions should be added to any

such approval.

My clients have discussed the pending application with the applicant and have been
informed that the applicant only desires to have caretakers reside in the caretaker dwelling on a
part-time basis. However, there do not appear to be any conditions in place that require the
applicant to comply with part-time occupancy. A condition mandating part-time occupancy
should be included in the event of approval.

My clients® main concern is the access road that is used to access both my clients’
property and the property that is the subject of the Site Development Review. The access road
runs from Foothill Road through numerous properties before it reaches the subject property. The
road is natrow, and is at times less than the width of a single lane road. The access road isina
state of disrepair. It is my clients’ understanding that there is no formal easement in existence
that even grants the applicant the right to use the road to access the subject property.

It does not appear that the width of the road meets the minimum requirements of the fire
department. We are aware that the Fire Department has mandated certain conditions of approval
set forth in their letter of 12/21/15 attached to the Staff Report, but it appears that these
conditions cannot be met. Condition 1 provides that the project needs to comply with all
building and fire code requirements in effect at the time of building permit submittal. As
mentioned, it does not appear that the access road to the subject property meets the fire
department regulations with regards to width and clearance height due the presence of trees.

Condition of Approval 3 form the Fire Department provides that the applicant will
provide deeded compliant fire access for the site prior to occupancy. As mentioned hereinabove,
it is my clients’ understanding that deeded access to the subject property does not exist. As a

result, this condition cannot be met.




Sunol Citizens Advisory Council
February 17, 2016
Page Two

Additional concerns are present due to the fact that there is no repair and maintenance
agreement in existence involving the numerous users of the access road. There is no agreement
in place that deals with issues such as the repair and maintenance of the road to ensure that the
access road would continue to meet Fire Department access requirements in the fiture or to take
into consideration the additional burden placed on the access road by additional traffic generated
by construction activity related to the proposed construction or the resulting increase in the
number of users of the access road. As mentioned hereinabove, the road is in a state of disrepair.
Even if a Fire Department inspection revealed that the current condition of the road is acceptable,
there is no mechanism to ensure that the condition of the road will be maintained in the future to
continue to meet Fire Department rules and regulations. The failure to adequately maintain and
repair the road puts all of owners using the access road at risk in the event of an emergency. The
proposed increased use of the access road only amplifies these concerns.

The water supply to the subject property and my clients’ property is pursuant to a water
line easement with the East Bay Regional Park District. Back in 2006, the Park District
expressed their position in writing that the Park District would oppose the expansion of any users
on the water line. A copy of the letter from the Park District is attached hereto as Exhibit A for
your review. Adding an additional dwelling adds additional burden on the current users of the
water line and may violate the terms ofthe easement with EBRPD potentially jeopardizing the
water supply to the current existing users. ’

For the above mentioned reasons, my clients oppose the approval of the pending
application. Ifthe Sunol Citizens Advisory Council is inclined to grant the application, it is
respectfully requested that additional conditions for approval be included. The additional
conditions should include the requirement that a road maintenance and repair agreement
involving all users of the access road be entered into to ensure that the road will be maintained at
a level to meet Fire Department rules and regulations, that occupancy of the caretaker dwelling
be limited to part-time occupancy, and that approval from the East Bay Regional Park District
for an expansion of the use of the existing water line be obtained.

Sincerely,

William D. Thomson

WDT/lo
Enclosure

cc: Clients



Curry, Damien, CDA

John Harris <jwharris925@gmail.com>

-From:

Sent: Wednesday, February 10, 2016 5:43 PM
To: Curry, Damien, CDA

Subject: 9877 foothill road

Hello,

I am the closest neighbor to Mary Maish. I am at 10559 Foothill road. Though we do not share a driveway, My
family and 2 others share a common water supply and meter. Adding more residents to this supply may violate
our agreement with the city of Pleasanton as well as the East bay regional park district who granted us an
easement for the water supply. I am also against the idea of another house in my backyard and in my
watershed. I would like to meet with the planning department prior to the Feb, 17 public meeting to discuss

possibly challenging this variance?

Any time between now and the 16th will be fine with me.

thanks you,
John Harris
925-858-4239



EAST BAY REGIONAL

< = <>

July 11, 2006
Denis Van Dera
Debbie Ferrari
9911 Foothill Read
Sunol, CA 94586
RE; PLEASANTON RIDGE REGIONAL PARK

: Easement for Waterline

Dear Property Owners:

In response to your inquiry, this letter confirms that the East Bay Regional Park
District would definitely be opposed to the expansion of service provided by the
waterline crossing Pleasanton Ridge Regional Park. '

The District’s intent when the easement was granted in 2003 was to allow for repairs
and maintenance of an existing waterline so that the four homes which share it could
enjoy uninterrupted service and damage to park property could be minimized. We
would not support a change in zoning to allow additional development, thereby
increasing the burden of this easement.”

I would be happy to discuss this matter firther. Please feel free to call me directly at
(510) 544-2607.

Sincerely, -

e /’.7/1,-0/'4’1/;@&/&5/&\/'

Nancy nninger
Land Acquisition Manager

Ce:  Robert E. Doyle, AGM
Laura Comstock, Unit Manager
. Steve Quick, Park Supervisor

2050 Poraita Oaks Coust  P.O. Box 5381  Dakland, CA 94G05-0381
T 510 635-0135 ¢« 510 569-4319  1op 510 633-0460 www.ebparks.org

PARK DISTRICT

BOARD OF BIREGTORS

Carol Severin
President

Ward 3

John Sutter
Vice-President
Ward 2

Ayn Wieskamp
Treasurer
Ward 5

Ted Radke
Secratary
Ward 7

Beverly Lane
Ward 6

Doug Siden
Ward 4

Nancy Skinner
Ward 1

Pat 0'Brien
Genoral Managor




Relating To Zoning Regulations

To Damien Curry PLN 2015-00127

9877 Foothill Road

West side, 500 FT west of the western terminus of G Road,

Sunol CA

Hello my name is Mark Martinez | live at 9945 Foothill Rd at the bottom of the hill. | am writing
to let you know that | am opposed to the Caretaker dwelling that has been applied for regarding an
Olive orchard that is overgrown & wild. | have never witnessed it harvested in the 10+ years | have lived
on this property. In the last couple years the traffic on our road has dramatically increased due to all the
activities at the 9877 Foothill Rd residence, w/ the home owner’s vehicle, the au pair’s vehicle, the home
owner’s existing “caretaker” that lives in a trailer on the property has a truck as well. At first, | was very
happy to see our new neighbor improving her home. We continued to see unmarked/nonprofessional
vehicles and figured it was for the construction of her new pool. Although, after the project was

completed the traffic only continued to get worse.

Recently her neighbors directly across the road who are their friends have a couple families
living there, the owner’s and their kids plus another family of three at the same residence have caused
traffic. They have a farming operation with row crops and also have a red jeep w/ two females that
drive up the road daily to farm those crops. There is also a red Toyota pickup w/ 2 males that come up
daily to work as well as a white truck with a water tank that delivers water makes trips up and down our
road daily. Our road is very narrow and unmaintained to be adding further possibility of more traffic. |
am concerned about liability issues regarding these strangers driving up and down our private road with
unmarked construction type vehicles. | also understand that four neighbors use a common water line.
Will adding a sprinkler system to the new Caretaker dwelling interfere with normal functionality? Are
there permits needed to run a farming type operation and/or Olive orchard/ Pool?? And if so can we

have copies of these documents as concerned neighbors?

| have looked over the Alameda County Community Development Agency Planning Report and
it states that they “want to construct a caretaker dwelling in an existing car port for a current full time
caretaker that lives offsite”. It has always been well known that the current “caretaker” actually already
lives on site form Monday through Friday and it is also well known that he works on the Hetch Hetchy
Dam Project during these days. Would you need a permit for someone living in a trailer on your
property? Foothill is a 2-lane road that’s packed with traffic, my concern is that adding the caretaker’s
dwelling will only increase traffic and that is something | want to avoid at all costs. What if an emergency
vehicle needed to make its way up our road and was stalled up do to this consistent traffic?? | am just
worried an emergency will happen and we will not receive the proper assistance. | think back to the
Oakland Firestorm of 1991 where ultimately 25 people were killed and 150 others injured. 1,520 Acres
destroyed including 2,843 single-family dwellings and 437 apartment and condominium units ruined.
The economic loss was tremendous and estimated to be $1.5 billion. That Sunol hillside that extends



from the Town of Sunol to 580 to the north is just as vast with a large population including a highschool
a Kaiser, Castlewood Country Club, Gold Needle Estates, Moeler Ranch Estates, Stoneridge Mall, and
Bart, to name a few. The potential for similar devastation is very real. | would not want to be caught in
a situation like that with our current level of traffic on our tiny road. Iinvested in this home with peace
& privacy in mind for my family. That hope is slowly slipping away. | will also mail a hard copy of this
letter. | left a Voicemail for the numbers listed on the postcard sent to my home. | don’t want to leave
any confusion with correspondence, my number is (510)552-0354. Please advise.

Thank you for your time,

Mark A. Martinez
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eipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Peter McKellar and Barbara

McKellar, husband and wife as om 0 an undivided 87% interest and Charles Wallace Bloomfield Jr. and

Annette Julia Bloomfield, trustees of
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EXHIBIT "A"

R BELOW IS SITUATED IN AN UNINCORPORATED AREA, COU 1)
> DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

own on that certain map entitled "Thermal Rancho, Sunol, Alameda
e office of the County Recorder of Alameda County.

00" East 163.74 feet, and North 2° 12' 00" Ea$l
00" East 455.80 feet to the point of beginning, & :

Harris, his wife as joint tenants, dated 4, 1972 and recorded Febr, 13,1973 in Reel 3340 at Image 193, Official
Records of Alameda County.

C. That portion of Lot 11 conveyed to Bonnie H. Almond i iefl woman, by Grant Deed recorded July 24,
1990, Instrument No. 90-200841.

APN'S: 096-290-002-06 AND 096-290-002-02
PARCEL TWO:

Commencing at a corner No. 8 of the exterior survey of the Rancho El : an Jose, being also the Northeast
corner of Lot 12 and the Northwest corner of Lot 14 of Subdivision E 0 The Rancho, recorded in Book 28 of
Maps at Page 52, Official Records of Alameda County, California®, said po =fl gp the ground by one-inch
iron pipe with cap stamped "RCE 21001":

Thence, along the Easterly line of said Lot 12 and Westerly line of the Lot 14,
the agreed Southerly line of said parcel;

Thence, leaving said agreed easterly line, North 18° 17' 27" East, 163.78 feet, more or less,
APN: 096-290-001-05

APN:
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95068477

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
EXHIBIT "A" {CONTINUED)

that certain real :ogarty situated in the unincorporated
of the Township of P easanton, County of Alameda, State of

fdrnia, described as follows:

of land conveyed in the grant deed from
and Sandra L. Froeming to Manucher Nassiri
Seiri, recorded May 11, j981, under Series No.
»”County Records, and a portion of that parcel
in the_grant deed from Bart Dickens and Leslie
rtillo and Janine A. portillo, recorded
94-325652, Alemeda County

as follows: .

thwestern cornetr of the lands heretofore con-

Beginning

veyed tolP. Brask by Deed recorded August 21,

1912, in Book s, Page 257 thru 259, Alameda County

records; the : estern line of said Nassirl parcel
feet to the Southwestern corner thereof;

South 14° Wes
thence along
16' East 938.%
parcel; thence & ong
61 feet, more of 1
foot wide Foothill d
Road No. 5B20; thef 3
Road Mortherly to ‘@
the general Wester
South 88° 00' East 14
sajd general Western
thence along last said
more or less, to said general
cel; thence along said geners
135.00 feet to said angle.f
Northern line of sald Nasst
to a white oak tree about
described in said Brask Deed;

general Northern line of sald-lass patgel North 71° 30' West

214.5 feet, North B81° 00' West 264.0 t »nd North 63° 00° West

113.2 feet to the point of begingin —

line of sald Nassiri parcel South 80°
3 general Western line of said Portillo -
heneral Western line south 26¢ 00' East
: astern line of that certain 40
nown as Wobbers road and count
. estern line of said Foothil
o Arawn’ South 79* 30' East from a point on
of~taid Portille parcel distant thereon
( an angle point therein as
e is describedyin sald Portillo deed;
Nortmh 79° 30 West 186 feet,
estepn line of said pertillo par-
sgterdn llne North 88° 00*' West
.{ thence along the general
2] Nofth 54° 45' West 16.5 feet
n diameter, said oak as being
> up. a gulch and along said

|\ (AL

and other h{dtocarbon
X Madeline
er Series No. L

Also reserving therefrom: all of
substances, etc., 28 reserved in
McConegal, et al., vecorded April
79-072141, Alameda County Records.




e e

95068L77

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
EXHIBIT "A" (CONTINUED)

ingress and egress of pedestrians and vehicles to
. Road as said road now exists over the now

of the remaining lands of the grantor, as

3 from Madeline McConegal, et al, recorded

r Series No. 79-072141, Alameda County

Assesgsors Parcel No. 96-310-02
on of Assesszors Parcel No. 96-310-19

st o bt b -
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